504768845 02/08/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4815573

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHEL LESSARD	02/05/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AURAMO OY
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 1001
City:	JAVERNPAA,
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	F1-04401

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8807908

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (514)353-0908

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (514) 353-1231
Email: iklein@praxis-ip.com

Correspondent Name: PRAXIS

Address Line 1: #410 - 1500 RUE DU COLLEGE
Address Line 4: #00 RUE DU COLLEGE
MONTREAL, QC, CANADA H4L 5G6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1550-B01.PCT.US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ISABELLE KLEIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Isabelle Klein/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 02/08/2018		

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Security Agreement (BW)#page1.tif source=Security Agreement (BW)#page2.tif

PATENT 504768845 REEL: 044864 FRAME: 0785

# PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

The present Patent Security Agreement is entered:

BETWEEN:

MICHEL LESSARD, whose address is

17 rue Commerciale, Hébertville, Province of Quebec, G8N 1N3, (Hereinafter the "Grantor")

AND:

AURAMO OY, having its office at P.O. Box 1001-

F1-04401 JAVERNPAA, FINLAND (Hereinafter the "Secured Party")

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of the hereinbelow listed patents:

United States Patent No. 8,807,908	_
Landing Batant NO. Z.000,044	
European Patent No. 2 043 943 B1	

collectively herein referred to as the "Patents".

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party have signed a Distribution Agreement dated November 1, 2017;

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party have signed an Addendum to Distribution Agreement dated December 20, 2017;

WHEREAS, the Distribution Agreement and the Addendum to Distribution Agreement are collectively referred to as the "Previous Agreement";

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Previous Agreement are herein incorporated by reference in their entirety;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Previous Agreement, the Grantor grants a security pledge in the form of a security interest in the Patents to the Secured Party to perform the obligations of Grantor under the Previous Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party by this Patent Security seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of a security interest in the Patents.

Ju

PATENT REEL: 044864 FRAME: 0786 NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Previous Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in the form of a lien on the Grantor's right, title, and interest in the Patents together the form of a lien on the Grantor's right, title, and interest in the Patents together the form of a lien on the Grantor's right, title, and interest in the Patents together with any reissues, continuations, divisions, modifications, substitutions or extensions thereof.

The Secured Party assumes no liability arising in any way by reason of its holding the herein defined security interest in the Patents.

The Secured Party shall release the Grantor of the herein defined security interest in the Patents in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Previous Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

GRANTOR: MICHEL LESSARD (Signature of Grantor)	SECURED PARTY: AURAMO OY (Signature of the Authorized Representative)
City: HEBERTLICE	(Name of the Authorized Representative)
Oute: 01- FEB. 2018  Outer Somail  (Signature of Witness for Grantor)	CED (Title of Authorized Representative)  City: Jarven par, Finland
MARTHE SIMAND (Name of Witness for Grantor)	Oate: 05-FEB. 2218  (Sighature of Witness for Secured Party)
	フォル ハンイムのもハ Name of Witness for Secured Party)

PATENT REEL: 044864 FRAME: 0787

**RECORDED: 02/08/2018**